4.  INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Financial Risk (Continued)

a) Market Risk (Continued)

ii) Interest Risk

The Group’s sensitivity to interest rate risk is related to the change in the fair values or expected cash inflows of

the financial assets due to the fluctuations in the interest rates. The Group closely monitors interest rate risk by

monitoring market conditions and appropriate valuation methods.

In the following table, on condition that all other variables remain constant, it is disclosed that the effect of 100

base points and 500 base points increase / decrease in market interest rates on securities. The underlying logic used

in this projection; by using of upward and downward changes in the weighted average interest rates of securities

in the market, calculating how much the present value of future cash flows can be affected by amount. In the

related calculation, the methods valid in the market for interest sensitivity are used.

The company implements stress tests and scenarios for interest rate risk in routine basis and creates an action plan

by considering these studies while determining the distribution of strategic assets.

As at June 30, 2021 :

Total of trading and available for sale financial assets Effect Profit and Loss

Market interest increase / (decrease) () TL USD (*) EUR (*)

5% (37,529,663) (21,614,641) (20,552)

(5%) 37,529,663 21,614,641 20,552

1% (7,505,933) (43,229,283) (41,104)

(1%) 7,505,933 43,229,283 41,104

(*) Amounts are presented in TL.

() Interest risk computed according to a 0.5% variation in interest rates for USD and EUR portfolio.

As at December 31, 2020 :

Total of trading and available for sale financial assets Effect Profit and Loss

Market interest increase / (decrease) () TL USD (*) EUR (*)

5% (27,463,974) (25,746,612) (20,467)

(5%) 27,463,974 25,746,612 20,467

1% (5,492,795) (51,493,223) (40,934)

(1%) 5,492,795 51,493,223 40,934

(*) Amounts are presented in TL.

() Interest risk computed according to a 0.5% variation in interest rates for USD and EUR portfolio.

b) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the failure of Group to third parties not to fulfill their obligations wholly or partially, financial loss

related to changes in credit spreads and credit note.

Since, financial assets of the Group mainly consist of government bonds which are not considered as a high credit

risk and bank deposits in the banks resident in Turkey, credit risk is lower than other risk categories.

AGESA HAYAT VE EMEKLİLİK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ